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FILED
MATTHEW R. WALSH CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT
19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333 7/3/25
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387
(661) 644-0012 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
BY cs DEPUTY

Plaintiff In Pro PCI‘, DOCUMENT SUBMITTED THROUGH THE

ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT SUBMISSION SYSTEM

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

MATTHEW R. WALSH Case No.: 2:25-CV-05340-ODW-RAO

19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387, Before: Hon. Otis D. Wright II
Courtroom 5D

Plaintiff In Pro Per,
Hearing date: TBD

Vs. Hearing time: TBD

ROKOKO ELECTRONICS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF
31416 AGOURA RD STE 118 PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA DEFENDANTS REMOVAL AND

91361 SUBSEQUENT FILINGS — [SET 2]

Defendant

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. WALSH

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFE’S MOTION TO STRIKE

DEFENDANTS REMOVAL AND SUBSEQUENT FILINGS [SET 2]

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare as follows:

1. I am the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter. I submit this supplemental declaration in

further support of my MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS REMOVAL. [ have
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BACKGROUND

#:1006

personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein and, if called to testify, could and would

competently do so.

1.

. Despite having notice of their ineligibility, out-of-state attorneys from Reed Smith LLP—

On June 12, 2025, Defendant removed this matter from Los Angeles Superior Court to
the U.S. District Court. The Notice of Removal, Civil Case Cover Sheet, and subsequent
filings were prepared, authored, and submitted by individuals not authorized to practice

law in California and who had not been granted pro hac vice status at the time of filing.

specifically Michael Galibois and Emily Graue—continued to ghostwrite filings, affix
false signatures, and manipulate document timestamps, in what amounts to a sustained
and deliberate campaign of unauthorized practice of law (UPL) in violation of Federal
Rule 11, California's Business and Professions Code § 6125, and basic principles of

candor toward the court.

Further, the original filing to remove was prepared and authored by the same

unauthorized counsel, who affixed the signature of an attorney who is not them.

That document, was used along with false statements and omissions made to the Court to

procure and defend an improper removal.
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EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT OF DECLARATION
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The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was not authored or signed by her, but instead by
out of state counsel, purporting to be her, and making inaccurate statements in the process

under penalty of perjury

This supplemental declaration is submitted with evidence, timestamps, metadata analysis,
and sworn verification to assist the Court in evaluating the extent of the misconduct and

to support Plaintiff’s pending Motion to Strike the Removal in its entirety.

1.

3. The authors of the civil case cover sheet had not sought or obtained pro hac vice status.

EXHIBIT SET2-A: EMILY’S TIMEZONE ESTABLISHMENT

Emily’s email headers, return a timezone of Eastern (UTC -04:00), this timezone matches
all metadata from the documents allegedly authored by local counsel — indicating they arg
instead authored by counsel without pro hac vice status and not licensed to practice law

in California.

EXHIBIT SET2-B: CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

The civil case cover sheet, for the removal of Plaintiff’s case to District Court was not
authored by admitted counsel, or any counsel of record nor counsel legally allowed to

practice law in the state of California.
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The cover sheet pages 1-3 were filled out with only Michael Galibois’s name and a text-

based signature of Katherine J. Ellena

The signature of Katherine J. Ellena was signed not by her, but placed by either Michael

or Emily as the metadata of that file will show.

The document was then transferred back to Los Angeles, where Heather Valencia
(assistant to Katherine J. Ellena) added a scanned document of 1 page — the proof of

service.

. Heather executed that proof of service under penalty of perjury, knowing that was not

Katherine J. Ellana’s signature.

Someone, unknown to Plaintiff at this time filed it using EM/ECF under Katherines

name, removing Plaintiff’s case to Federal Court.

. EXHIBIT SET2-C: THE CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

This is a visual representation of Exhibit SET2-B. The civil case cover sheet, which was
used to remove Plaintiff’s case was entirely authored by unadmitted counsel with no pro
hac vice status, who forged a local attorneys signature (Katherine J. Ellena) and then sent

it to Los Angeles to be filed.

10. EXHIBIT SET2-D: THE NOTICE OF REMOVAL
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1.

12.

13.

14.
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The notice of removal was originated in Los Angeles and then completed over the course
of about 4 hours by unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status, sent back to Los

Angeles and filed by Defendant’s admitted counsel.

EXHIBIT SET2-E: THE EX-PARTE MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

The ex-parte motion for extension of time was completed by out of state, unadmitted
counsel with no pro hac vice status over the period of about 8 hours. Defendant’s local
counsel spent roughly 30 minutes on the document prior to prepare it for Emily or

Michael to complete it.

This was done by counsel after they were notified they had no pro hac vice status

from the court and after being removed from the docket.

EXHIBIT SET2-F: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION

Defendant’s local counsel spent about 30 minutes on Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration

before sending it to unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status.

Unadmitted counsel finished the document over about an additional 42 minutes and 36

seconds.
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15.

16.
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This was done by counsel after they were notified they had no pro hac vice status

from the court and after being removed from the docket.

In the declaration, Defendant’s counsel authored the following statements:

“I, Katherine J. Ellena, declare:”

“I am an attorney with Reed Smith, LLP and counsel for Defendant Rokoko

Electronics (“Defendant”)”

“I have personal knowledge of the following facts and, if called as a witness, I could

and would testify competently thereto.”

“I submit this declaration in support of Defendant’s Ex Parte Application For Additional

Time To Plead Or Otherwise Respond To Plaintiff’s Complaint.”

“On June 12 and June 13, 2025, I instructed my colleague”

“Ms. Graue informed me that Plaintiff stated to her on the phone”

“I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the

United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was

executed on June 16, 2025, in Los Angeles, California.”
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.
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“/s/ Katherine J. Ellena Katherine J. Ellena”

However, those statements are materially false, authored by someone else to expect the

Court to believe it came from her directly.

It bears a text-only signature that she did not affix to the document, it was affixed in the

Eastern Time Zone as the evidence shows.

EXHIBIT SET2-G: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION

The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was largely ghostwritten by an unadmitted, out of
state attorney with no pro hac vice status. It also contains false statements already
addressed in other filings by Plaintiff. This was executed bearing a false signature and
further — on a June 16, 2025 — the day those attorneys were removed from the docket and

noticed by the Court that they had no pro hac vice status.

EXHIBIT SET2-H: COMMUNICATION OVER NO PRO HAC VICE STATUS

Once confronted with the evidence, Defendant’s counsel simply sends over the approvals
for pro hac vice status that just came through today, indicating they have no remorse for §
days of filings by out-of-state attorneys who committed a litany of offenses. Plaintiff's

response as well.

EXHIBIT SET2-1: MAP SHOWING DEFENDANTS NERVE CENTER LOC.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.
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Defendant’s mailbox “office” is a few blocks from his bank account in the bay.

EXHIBIT SET2-J: NOTICE OF FORENSIC EVIDENCE TO DEFENDANT

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel he had begun forensic analysis on the PDF files.

EXHIBIT SET2-K: FORENSIC EVIDENCE RE: FALSE SIGNATURE

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that the forensic analysis of their filings show that
the signature was not placed by Katherine J. Ellena; but non-admitted out of state

attorneys with no pro hac vice status.

EXHIBIT SET2-L.: DEFENDANT ESTABLISHES TIME ZONE DIFFERENCE

OF UNADMITTED COUNSEL

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that he had established our of state counsel was

responsible for authoring those documents by e-mail header similarities.

EXHIBIT SET2-M: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION

Plaintiff requesting that Defendant’s counsel retract the removal and recuse themselves

from the case due to ethics violations.

EXHIBIT SET2-N: DEFENDANT IGNORED JUDGES CASELAW ON

CITIZENSHIP DIVERSITY JURISDICTION

Defendant filed a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff used the Judge’s caselaw as provided in the
filed order which states citizenship diversity is DOA.
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28. EXHIBIT SET2-O: DEFENDANTS IMPROPER NOTICE OF MOTIONS

Defendant files their motions with only hours notice after meet and confer. This is againsf

Local Rule 7-3

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true

and correct.

Executed this 26 day of June, 2025, in Santa Clarita, California.

Mok ——

Matthew R. Walsh

Plaintiff In Pro Per
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EXHIBIT SET2-A
Defendant’s counsel Emily Graue and Michael Galibois are both only licensed to practice law in
Illinois. Both are with ReedSmith in Chicago. Emily’s email headers, return a timezone of
Eastern (UTC -04:00), this timezone matches all metadata from the documents allegedly
authored by local counsel — indicating they are instead authored by counsel without pro hac vice
status and not licensed to practice law in California.

*Untited - Notepad

Fle Edit Format Yew Help
Return-Path: <egraue@reedsmith.com>
Delivered-To: matthewdwinteryear.com
Received: from gator31sl.hostgator.com
by gator3161.hostgator.com with LMTP
1id IE7VG20UGhxIwgANiTTWE
(envelope-from cegraueBreedsmith.com>)
for <matthew@winteryear.com»; Mon, 16 Jun 2825 16:15:15 -85@@
Return-path: <egraue@reedsmith.coms
Envelope-to: matthew@winteryear.com
Delivery-date: Mon, 16 Jun 2025 16:15:15 -8500
Received: from us-smtp-delivery-164. mimecast.com ([178.10.133.164]:45523)
by gator3i6l.hostgator.com with esmtps (TLS1.2) tls TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384
(Exim 4.98.1)
(envelope-from <egrauelireedsmith.com>)
id 1uRHAh-@08060021IR-1EAK
for matthew@winteryear.com;
Mon, 16 Jun 2825 16:15:15 —ESB(*
OKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-shaiSé; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=resdsmith.com;
s=mimecast20171211; t=1750108503;
h=from: from: reply-to:subject :subject:date:date:message-id:message-id:
torto:cc:ccimime-version: mime-version: content-type: content-type;
bh=F36B5ycb/3sAzfpI/Pyc5kxaG7DETkIBGHrBVEG beh;
b=AfWCTaVCVAMGknau97sCd+aHEbpt BureQpM251dUz BT JN3PaMIS3XbTTIXME paX8bMyy vk
NRFZGMIS783RbS2dAUQCCUmrNATEY 2k Z 1wbC3h/ pYVDFsLVOE  ESASNLQVS VALOrFRQ]
WinBXCE11Gtyb1kfuwyqCVsz6LgPE 92MABABNZy 1 2rmaK SESRZ IBONEC/ gs25PBEViic]
GGmiTKZ3Hr 1p/PDw++5Z364n+1v]pnGVARBhEKEKTIFW2CATx/0PABILSHXTH7 30T fpgplL
XFZtubeskaDAY /A/F In2aBBKzne FR6aahok K FKE3SUGCOVr FICZhCHVY 2Ki==
eceived: from CY3PR@5CU@RL.outbound.protection.outlook.com The e-mail from Emily shows UTC -04:00 (Eastern Timezone)
(mail-westcentralusazon11823881.outbound.protection.outlook . com
46.93.201.81]) by relay.mimecast.com with ESMTP with STARTTLS g . & g '
Ewsm:mvi.B.VHFMLLS_AES_,T Srepilifp Emily and Michael are both employed in Chicago but Emily's
us-mta-98-undm0iQSMeEDEWbYIKIqMg-2 ] Mon, 16 Jun 2825 17:14:59 -8480 H 1ol It 1
Lo e family, alma mater and place of origin is Ohio.
X-Mimecast-MFC-AGG-ID: un4m0iQSMeGDEWbYIKIqMg 1756108498
Received: from DS7PR@3MBSE@7.namprdd3.prod.outlook.com (2683:18b6:5:2ce::21)
by COLPRE3MBSE7S.namprdel.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:303:98::21) with
Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1.2,
cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.8835.29; Mon, 16 Jun
2025 21:14:54 +8060
Received: from DS7PR@3IMBS687.namprdé3.prod.outlook.com
([fe80::a8e4:2ab9:62a7:6eb1]) by DS7PRE3MBS6ET.namprda3.prod.outlook.com
([fe80::38e4:2ab9:62a7:6eb1%5]) with mepi id 15.20.8835.825; Mon, 16 Jun 2025
21:14:53 +@eee
From: “Graue, Emily H." <EGrauefireedsmith.com>
To: “matth i year.com" <matth i year . com>
€C: "Galibois, Michael B." <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>, "Ellena, Katherine J."
<KE1lena@reedsmith.com>
Subject: Notice - Ex Parte Application for Additional Time to Respond to the
Complaint Filing
Thread-Topic: Notice - Ex Parte Application for Additional Time to Respond to
the Complaint Filing
Thread-Index: AdvfASUKlv7cxSVoQeyLaShhadijiw==
Date: Mon, 16 Jun 2825 21:14:53 +000
Message-ID; <DS7PRO3MBSEB75355480329E2633F7657C78AUDSTPRAINBEE8T . namprde3 . prod , out 1ok, com>
Accept-Language: en-US
X-MS-Has-Attach:
X-MS-TNEF -Correlator:
x-mde-cl: POXTZGUEb255aWS1ICogPIa=
x-sdh-usedemail: EGraue@reedsmith.com
x-ms-publictraffictype: Email
x-ms-traffictypediagnostic: DS7PROIMBS6OT:EE_|CO1PROIMBSATS: EE_
x-ms-office365-filtering-correlation-id: b19f6cca-Bal7-468f-bcod-0addadladsad
x-ms-exchange-senderadcheck: 1
x-ms-exchange-antispan-relay: @
x-microsoft-antispam: BCL:@;ARA:13230048|1800725024|366016 376014 | 8096899003 | 38070700018
x-microsoft-antispam-message-info: =?us-ascii?QIoH14FgCTmegQlYBPEKULiGYFBSX202Q0VB+7SZa5NmIEsbdETONKOUHIRIX 7=
=?us-ascii?QICH] /4pM7 IE20X720y5U08BIE7B6XGOUS UGk IbgcS6aaQnreV/FT/JrfuxT?=
=2us-ascii?Qizq pLOY WhGY qS+ttGPdXdn/RGZV2L 7=
=?us-ascii QLigYECR/Xzh 14/62IBkMrZbA20SE’ p=
=?us-a5¢ii?Q?SdgaKRsDo51xFGA+eNY1eLRXISS Lk 1dY2Y/X16GbiQAROF SQtmYrrEKj0bS 2=
=2us-a5¢117Q?U073n¥6+BbqbEPMFAESSMhAwHbVAh ) ZUGKPHIVZ26T+dZh G188 T5US1xT 7=
=?us-ascii?Qritzapyl kzqa+hMpUBOEFDe0+FhI/Q+SFREG =
=?us-ascii?Q?PK1GIVMrvDWgGHDUSBE/EP2 S 18+DbyGo jzbekHyrdudlzpZ+Ak31xrQIvzy 2=
=2us-a5¢11 2Q?WOVETCOLXFCULPY CINTX 71 KWDZAPYHT ZMCMA ZNC XCHNPK hU287 ZHTNQErZB7 =
=?us-ascii?Q? TmeoYzG/Qpb/VEA: TWUVMSR1CO! pe24/ 3=
=?us-ascii?Q?dxZK/H+8BpT50)ql rGXBI0ghHKNTdwsE7EEABSHVOXIRCYLZQrXetO+F iV 2=
=us-ascii?Q?0KI7trx15X7DPKaD1SVGe1iPNCDIETiRTEZ /S5SHEbZ LKA 10d 1ZamPNdPaU ?=

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

A
File 7

T ——

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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EXHIBIT SET2-B

Page 11 of 26 Page

The civil case cover sheet was not authored by admitted counsel, or any counsel of record; nor
counsel legally allowed to practice law in the state of California with no pro hac vice status.

Rokoko - 2025-06-12 Civil Cover Sheet - AS FILED txt - Notepad

Fle Edit Format View Help
ExifTool Version Number
File Hame

Directory

File Size

Zone Identifier

File Modification Date/Time
File Access Date/Time

File Creation Date/Time
File Permissions

File Type

File Type Extension

MIME Type

PDF Version

Linearized

Has XFA

Format

i

1 13,31
: Rokoko - 2025-86-12 Civil Cover Sheet - AS FILED.pdf

R T The civil case cover sheet was created in
20 12:53:13-07:80 p
: 2025:06:20 12:53:02-67:08 UTC -04:00 timezone (Eastern)
i INCTESENG matching Emily’s e-mail header
:3; timezone. Emily and Michael both are
application/pdf not licensed to practice in California yet
? are authoring documents and forging
z: Katherine J. Ellena's signature on them

then sending them to Los Angeles for

CM/ECF filing.

dify Date
etadata Date
Document ID
Instance ID

1 uuid:82974@bl-222b-4a73-96b8-7c2bfes8351@
: uuid:S57fef664-978b-4812-b5e8-8d5354529551

The file was edited in Los Angeles timezone
(UTC -07:00) by local counsel, who took the

istory Action : editedScannedDoc o .

istory When L 2825:06:12 14:06:20-87:08 3 pages consisting of the civil case cover
istory Parameters : Page:l sheet, and then locally 1 additional page
age. Court i3 was scanned onto it. That page is a proof of
mbedded Image Color Space T DeviceGray £ & &
Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode, DCTDecode service hand-signed by Heather Valencia.
Embedded Image Height : 1658

Embedded Image Width : 1275

Embedded Image : (Binary data 33188 bytes, use -b option to extract)

File Type : IPEG

File Type Extension i |

MIME Type : image/jpeg

DCT Encode Version : 100

APP14 Flags @ : (none)

APP14 Flags 1 : (none)

Color Transform : Unknown (RGB or CMYK)

Image Width : 1275

Image Height : 1650

Encoding Process

Bits Per Sample
Coler Components
Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
Embedded Image

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

DCT Encode Version
APP14 Flags @

APP14 Flags 1

Color Transform

Image Width

Image Height
Enceding Process

Bits Per Sample
Color Components
Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
File Type

: Baseline DCT, Huffman coding
: 8

s 1

: DeviceGray

: DCTDecode

1 88

: 480

: (Binary data 4009 bytes, use -b option to extract)
1 IPEG

: image/jpeg

: 180

: (none)

: (none)

: Unknown (RGB or CHYK)

: 480

: 88

: Baseline DCT, Huffman coding
i 8

11
: Indexed, DeviceRGB, 255
: FlateDecode
: 48
: 180
:_(unsupporte

Create Date
Modify Date
Creator
Producer
Image Size
Megapixels

T Aspi 3
: Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.@

d)
1s: Additionally other metadata confirms the
same, it was created and modified by

unadmitted counsel in the Eastern timezone
1 1275x1658 (UTC -04:00)
: B4

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

,ﬁ{ﬁﬁ/w——

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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cover sheet.
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Page 12 of 26 Page

The civil case cover sheet, which was used to remove Plaintiff’s case was entirely authored by
unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status, who forged a local attorney signature and then
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This is the only
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Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

created in Los Angeles.

Added by scanner -
page 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

YLl ———

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-D
The notice of removal was originated in Los Angeles and then completed over the course of
about 4 hours by unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status.

Raloko - 2025-06-12 Matice of Removal - AS FILED.xt - Notepad
File Edit Format View Help

Embedded Image : (Binary data 436 bytes, use -b option to extract)

File Type : P2

File Type Extension : jp2

MIME Type : image/ip2

Major Brand : JPEG 2000 Image (.IP2)

Minor Version : e.0.9

Compatible Brands 1 jp2 , jexb, Jex

Image Height : 208

Image Width 441

Number Of Components oo

Bits Per Component : 8 Bits, unsigned

Compression : JPEG 2000

Color Spec Method : Enumerated

Color Spec Precedence iz

Color Spec Approximaticn : Accurate

Color Space : sRGB

Embedded Image Color Space : DeviceGray

Embedded Image Filter : JPXDecode

Embedded Image Height 56

Embedded Image Width : 283

Embedded Image : (Binary data 218@ bytes, use -b option to extract)

File Type 1 P2

File Type Extensicn : jp2

MIME Type : image/ip2

Major Brand : JPEG 2000 Image (.IP2)

Minor Version : 8.0.9

Compatible Brands 1 3p2 , pxb, jex

Image Height : 56

Image Width ;283

Number Of Components o

Bits Per Component : 8 Bits, Unsigned

Compression : JPEG 20800

Color Spec Method : Enumerated

Color Spec Precedence ]

Color Spec Approximation : Accurate

Color Space : Grayscale

Embedded Image Color Space : DeviceRGE

Embedded Image Filter : DCTDecode

Embedded Image Height : 148

Embedded Image Width : 158

Embedded Image : (Binary data 17960 bytes, use -b option to extract)

File Type : IPEG

File Type Extension : jrg

MIME Type : image/jpeg

IFIF Version 102

Resolution Unit : None

X Resolution : 108

¥ Resolution : 100

Quality 1 10e%

DCT Encode Versian : 100

APP14 Flags @ : [14], Encoded with Blend=1 downsampling

APP14 Flags 1 : (nane)

Color Transform : ¥Cber

Image Width : 158

Image Height 1 148

Encoding Process : Baseline DCT, Huffman coding

Bits Per Sample 08

Color Components. fe

¥ Cb Cr Sub Sampling : ¥CbCra:a:4 (1 1)

Embedded Image Color Space : Indexed, DeviceRGB, 27

Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode

Embedded Image Height : 87

Embedded Image Width 1 246

File Type : (unsupported)

Embedded Image Color Space : Indexed, DeviceRGB, 255 The notice of removal was created in UTC
Filter 1F G

:::::::: :::g: Hﬂ';:t 2 ‘éateDecoﬂe -04:00 timezone (Los Angeles) and then

Embedded Image Width 1 188 completed about 4 hours later by

File Type : (unsupported) unadmitted counsel in the UTC -04:00

odify Date : 2025:06:12 17 0-04: 00 timezone (Eastern)

Crestor T RSpose Lta.

Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.0
Image Size : 1185x143@
Megapixels 1 1.6

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Y

rilee
Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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Filed 07/03/25 Page 14 of 26 Page

EXHIBIT SET2-E
The ex-parte motion for extension of time was completed by out of state, unadmitted counsel

with no pro hac vice status over the period of about 8 hours. Defendant’s local counsel spent
roughly 30 minutes on the document prior to prepare it for Emily or Michael to complete it.

J Ex Parte Motion for Extension of Time_.txt - Notepad

File Edit Format View Help
ExifTool Version Number
File Name

g 13,31
: Ex Parte Motion for

Extension of Time_.pdf

Directory P e

File Size : 212 kB

Zone Identifier : Exists

File Modification Date/Time : 2025:06:20 15:31:52-07:00

File Access Date/Time : 2025:06:20 15:43:57-07:00

File Creation Date/Time : 2025:06:20 15:31:52-07:00

File Permissions I -PW-PW-rw-

File Type : PDF

File Type Extension : pdf

';‘[I)':Evgzim ;Pgllcat1°”/Pdf Defendant's counsel in Los Angeles (UTC -07:00 timezone) began
: 4 : Yéﬁ the Ex Parte Motion to grant time and then sent it to unadmitted

Create Date : 2025:06:16 17:26:27-07:00 counsel in Eastern timezone (UTC -04:00) who completed it about

Modify Date g 2225:86:16 21:26:52-04:00 8 hours later.
reator . Aspose Ltd.

Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.0

Has XFA : _No

Create Date : 2025:06:16 17:26:27-07:00 Further metadata demonstrates that Los Angeles was responsible
otliky; Date § 2825506516 L75a0:48=0/500 for the initial creation of the document only over about a 30
etadata Date : 2025:06:16 17:56:48-07:00 . X . .

EOPTIat T application/pdf minute period where it was then sent to unadmitted out of state

Document ID
Instance ID

Page Count ¥ 8

Embedded Image Color Space : Indexed, DeviceRGB, 255
Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode

Embedded Image Height : 40

Embedded Image Width : 180

File Type : (unsupported)

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

: uuid:1122b6c7-e29b-4ea8-b309-d5b92dab642c
: uuid:9722d856-8257-4aaf-a0d3-ddb9ad637beg

counsel for completion.

Y

rlree e

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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EXHIBIT SET2-F

File Edit Format View Help
ExifTool Version Number
File Name

Directory

File Size

Zone Identifier

File Modification Date/Time
File Access Date/Time
File Creation Date/Time
File Permissions

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

PDF Version

Linearized

Has XFA

Format

Ellena Declaration ISO Ex Parte.txt - Notepad

:13.31
: Ellena Declaration ISQ Ex Parte.pdf

: 2.6 MB
: Exists
© 2025:06:20 15:31:54-97:00
1 2825:06:20 15:31:59-97:00
: 2825:86:20 15:31:54-87:08

: No
: No

hse 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 50

Defendant’s local counsel spent about 30 minutes on Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration and then
unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status finished the document over about an additional
42 minutes and 36 seconds. She wrote to the Court “I, Katherine J. Ellena, declare:” and signed
it with her name and “I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was
executed on June 16, 2025, in Los Angeles, California.” However, those statements are false as
this document was not written by her.

Filed 07/03/25 Page 15 of 26 Page

#:1019

Io=PWerW-rW-

: PDF

: pdf

: application/pdf

¢ LT

: application/pdf
2025:06:16 18:04:27-07:00
2025:86:16 17:44:16-97:00
28. :16 18:04:27-87:88

Katherine J. Ellena's declaration wa:
authored originally in Los Angeles fc

Document ID

Instance ID

Page Count

Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
Embedded Image

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

JFIF Version
Resolution Unit

X Resolution

Y Resolution

Image Width

Image Height

Enceding Process

Bits Per Sample

Color Components

¥ Cb Cr Sub Sampling

: uuid:fb7503a3-9f@7-4746-8980-9cafel54aaed
: uuid:2ca74679-eelf-43d6-86@1-d4dae5128bad
L]

: DeviceRGB

: DCTDecode

i 372

: 1846

: (Binary data 3493@ bytes, use -b option to extract)
: JPEG

: dpg

: image/jpeg

1 1.01

: inches

: 96

i 96

: 1846

: 373

: Baseline DCT, Huffman coding
: 8

t 3
: YCbCr4:2:8 (2 2)

Embedded Image Color Space : DeviceGray

Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode

Embedded Image Height : 5

Embedded Image Width : 5

File Type : (unsupported)

Embedded Image Color Space : Indexed, DeviceRGB, 255
Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode

Embedded Image Height : 48

Embedded Image Width : 180

File Type s (unsupported)

ﬁraate Date : 2825:06:16 17:44:16-87:00 l
odify Date 1 2825:86:16 21:26:52-84:00
Creator : Aspose Ltd.

Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.8
Image Size : 1846x373

Megapixels : 9.689

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

about 30 minutes.

The actual declaration however, was
written in Eastern timezone, not by local
admitted counsel.

The time spent authoring the document
was about 42 minutes and 36 seconds.

Y L

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-G

The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was largely ghostwritten by an unadmitted, out of state
attorney with no pro hac vice status. It also contains false statements already addressed in other
filings by Plaintiff. This was executed bearing a false signature and further — on a June 16, 2025
— the day those attorneys were removed from the docket and noticed by the Court that they had
no pro hac vice status.

DECLARATION OF KATHERINE J. ELLENA

1, Katherine J. Ellena, declare: T After the phone conversation, Mr. Walsh responded to Ms. Graue’s email, but did not

A I, Tamanatiomeywith Reed Smith, LLP and counsel for Defendant Rokoko Electronics address the Motion for the Enlargement of Time. Instead stating his plan to file for Remand to the

4| (“Defendant™). 1 have personal knowledge of the following facts and, if called as a witness, I could| state court. See Exhibit 1

siid wodld testiby cotmpetently thasets, 8 Pursuantto L.R.7-19, notice of this ex parte application was provided on June 16,2025

5 2. Isubmit this declaration in support of Defendant’s Ex Parte Application For Additional via phone and email. Upon filing of this ex parte application, I will email a copy of the filed application

.
Time To Plead Or Otherwise Respond To Plaintiff"s Complaint. and have copies delivered to Mr. Walsh at 19197 Golden Valley Rd. #333, Santa Clarita, CA 91387
8
o 3. Plaintiff’s Complaint consists of 256 pages of allegations and fourteen separate causes| the address listed for him in the Complaint. When Plaintiff was notified, he indicated that he woul
10| of action, including without itati fraudulent 1 contract terms,| oppose this motion. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of his response.

i property inti anid docsplive busiess practioss: Civen s satiousnsss of: the 9. Defendant removed this case to the Central District of California on June 12, 2025.
5% 12/lallegations and the volume of the Complaint, Defendant requires additional time to evaluate the factual 10.  This is the first ex parte application and request for an extension of time Defendant has
23
51 B0 legal merits of the Complaint. filed in this lawsuit.
gf u
R 4. Defendant is considering filing a motion to dismiss some, or all, of the causes of action|

: 15 ;

asserted in the Complaint on various grounds, including failure to state a claim and statutes o I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United

£ 16

) limitations which, if granted, could substantially narrow or resolve the action States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on June 16, 2025,

- 3 ; :
18 5. On June 12 and June 13, 2025, I instructed my colleague, Emily Graue, to call and| in Los Angeles, California.

19| email Plaintiff to request his consent to a stipulation of time to respond to the Complaint. She did not|

/s/ Katherine J. Ellena

receive an answer. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of Ms. Graue’s email to| s
Katherine J. Ellena

Mr. Walsh.
6. On June 13, 2025, Plaintiff informed my office through a phone call that he intended|

to oppose any motion for enlargement of time. Ms. Graue informed me that Plaintiff stated to her on|

__lIthe nhane that he “is oning th annase nrettv mich svervthing *

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

e

rilee
Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet

PAGE 16

D



318
319
320
321
322

323
324

325
326
327
328
329
330

331
332

333
334

nse 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 50  Filed 07/03/25 Page 17 of 26 Page
#:1021

EXHIBIT SET2-H

Once confronted with the evidence, Defendant’s counsel simply sends over the approvals for pro
hac vice status that just came through today, indicating they have no remorse for 8 days of filings|
by out-of-state attorneys who committed a litany of offenses.

Re: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

< | -
Matthew R. Walsh <matthew@v | 2 | © | |
To Valencia, Heather R. 403 PM

Cc Ellena, Katherine J,; Galibois, Michael B,; Graue, Emily H.
f‘?] If there are problems with how this message is displayed, click here to view it in a web browser.

Far too late for that. Does that make up for 8 days of illegal filings? Nope

You don't get retroactive privelage and you don't get to sign other attorneys names.

Sent via BlackBerry Hub+ Inbox for Android

From: HValencia@ReedSmith.com

Sent: June 20, 2025 4:00 PM

To: matthew@winteryear.com

Cc: KEllena@reedsmith.com; MGalibois@reedsmith.com; EGraue@reedsmith.com
Subject: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

Good afternoon,
Please see the attached documents.

ORDER GRANTING PRO HAC APPLICATION OF MICHAEL B. GALIBOIS
ORDER GRANTING PRO HAC APPLICATION OF EMILY H. GRAUE

Thank you,

Heather Valencia

Assistant to Katherina |. Ellenz.

Reed Smith 1

515 South Flower Sweet, Suite 4300

Los Angeles, CA 90071-1514

Direct 713.457.6458 | hvalencia@reedsmith com

Main 213 457 8000 | Fax 213 457 8080

Dleaza conzider the environment before printing the contents of thiz email

This E-mail, along with any attachments, is considered confidential and may well be legally privileged. If
you have received it in error, you are on notice of its status. Please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and
then delete this message from your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its
contents to any other person. Thank you for your cooperation.

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl H——

Y A -~ i

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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335 || EXHIBIT SET2-1

336 || Defendant’s mailbox “office” is a few blocks from his bank account in the bay.
337

@ (=] =} r O‘%) 4 X Q Search along the route
Best  14min 10min 5 min ~

¥4 Restaurants | & Coffee | E Groceries || [ Things to do

=
g
s &
r - e ParkiC o g Yerba Bueh?
O | 28 Geary St, San Francisco, CA 94108 Aquatic Park Cove\&) %, Islandfl)
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® | 222 2nd St, San Francisco, CA 94105 1Green Ghirardelli €hdtol
naBvd 1 §
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) 2 g % )
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2 & 2
-% — g
B Send directions to Unihertz Titan - Copy 2 Cable Car Museum @ @ Ferry.Buildin
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3 =
2 o
= = ™ Hotel Triton Google'San Francisco
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. 0.4 mile ‘é& calformia st qr. g = 5
Details o e St s 28 Geary Street 2
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I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.
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EXHIBIT SET2-J
Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel he had begun forensic analysis on the PDF files.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

" | i< - [ ]
matthew@uwinteryear.com 2l
To 'Ellena, Katherine 1."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20

Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

'.’i:] You replied to this message on 6/20/2025 3:00 PK.

Good afternoon everyone, Happy Friday.

| have been cenducting deep forensic analysis of all documents submitted to me and the Court, and individual
forensic analysis of every component contained within each document container. Including your June 12 Notice of
Removal. Through detailed extraction of each embedded component, | have identified serious concerns regarding
the document's authenticity, the admission status of its author(s), and potential viclations of Rule 11.

The metadata and object composition suggest the filing was altered post-creation, includes scanned and embedded
elements combined with natively designed files from potentially multiple sources, and is incensistent with what
you'd see with native federal court submissions. These irregularities raise substantial questions as to whether the
document was properly executed, and whether the individual who authored it was the same person who signed — if
it was signed at all. It appears as though the signing attorney was indeed not the only involved party in these filings,
which is especially concerning given the statements in my motion to strike removal.

I'm notifying you now, in good faith as part of the meet and confer process, prior to finalizing and submitting my
findings to the Court in suppert of a forthcoming motion to strike the removal and seek further relief.

There is a lot more work to be done but it should be ready to file on Monday.

Have a good weekend,
Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in Pro Per

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

o

r e

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-K

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that the forensic analysis of their filings show that the
signature was not placed by Katherine J. Ellena; but non-admitted out of state attorneys with no
pro hac vice status.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

matthew@winteryear.com | % bl o
To ‘Ellena, Katherine J.": 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20
Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

(i) You replied to this message on 6/20/2025 3:12 PM.
This message was sent with High importance.

Hello again everyone,
This message serves as final notice pursuant to the meet and confer requirement.

Attached is a forensic summary and time zone breakdown demonstrating that your June 12 Notice of Removal was
authored and created in the Eastern Time Zone by unadmitted counsel, then altered and patched in the Pacific Time
Zone via scanned document injection — specifically to attach the only page bearing a valid signature, the Proof of
Service. The metadata confirms the timeline, authorship locations, and sequence of assembly. This is the document
that transferred jurisdiction.

Your removal was procedurally improper and filed in violation of Rule 11. This constitutes unauthorized practice of
Law.

| urge you to voluntarily withdraw the removal and recuse yourselves from this matter.

Absent that, | will file the full evidentiary record, along with forensic data on all files authored by your firm,
especially after removal from the docket with the Court and seek all available remedies, including sanctions and
referral.

Caver sheat page 1+ Easterm Time.

tacd i thoe UTE [4:00 timasce | Time cona| )
s medified abter in UTC -7:00 tenerane [Les Asggoles Pacitic]

Cover shest page 2 « Eastern Tima,

et s tlached
the proct of smpvics beinging the page count to 4.

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

,ﬁﬂﬁ/w—-

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-L
Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that he had established our of state counsel was
responsible for authoring those documents by e-mail header similarities.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

p 1
0 matthew@winteryear.com | © . W |

To 'Ellena, Katherine 1."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20
Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'
(i) You replied to this message on 6/20/2025 3:38 PM.

Forgot to attach this one...

The time zone in Emily’s e-mail headers also match what is on that file.

Her or Michael, doesn't matter. Not permitted to practice law in California and certainly not allowed to sign another
attorneys name.

om ({179, 18,200,104} 85522
ATLR 2N TS TUd SO TS, 164, 60, abd

Here is the time-zone from Emily's e-mail to me. -0400
The same time zone as the PDF file

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

W

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-M
Plaintiff requesting that Defendant’s counsel retract the removal and recuse themselves from the
case due to ethics violations.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

o matthew@winteryear.com || |_|

To 'Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20
Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

Counsel,

You have received multiple documented communications containing forensic proof of unauthorized filings, post-
removal misconduct, and active violation of the Court's directive.

Let me be clear:

If you file anything further in this matter — an Answer, a Notice, a pleading of any kind —  willimmediately file
the full evidentiary record with the Court, including all metadata, authorship proof, time zone inconsistencies, and
jurisdictional violations tied to your firm's conduct and | will have it verified by outside experts who will also submit
their reports.

This includes violations of Rule 11, Local Rules, and potential referrals for unauthorized practice and fraud on the
court.

| expect you to again, remove yourself as counsel without any further filings; and fully retract your removal.
There will be no further warnings.

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in Pro Per

From: matthew@winteryear.com <matthew@winteryear.com>

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 3:39 PM

To: 'Ellena, Katherine 1. <KEllena@ reedsmith.com:; 'Valencia, Heather R.' <HValencia@Reed5mith.com:>
Cc: 'Graue, Emily H.' <EGraue@reedsmith.comx; 'Galibois, Michael B.' <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>
Subject: RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

And this one.
I'm done sending these - you get the point.

I'm going to continue digging deeper, will prepare my report and | am walking it into Court myself on Monday morning

at 8:30am.

You have until then to remove and recuse vourself from this case.
I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

e

rlree e

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-N
Defendant filed a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff used the Judge’s caselaw as provided in the filed
order which states citizenship diversity is DOA.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

o matthew@winteryear.com |§E| |_|

To 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20
Cc ‘Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Galibois, Michael B."; 'Graue, Emily H.'

Citizenship diversity is DOA, the judge outlined the exact caselaw precisely:

“[iln order to be a citizen of a State within the meaning of the diversity statute, a natural person must both be a
citizen of the United States and be domiciled within the State.” — Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain, 450
U.S. 826, 828 (1989).

This is falling back to state court.

| getyou are preserving yourself from Default, but I'll only file oppositions now close to the deadline of those motions
as to not waste my time.

Additionally, | am amending my motion to shorten time to instead hear the motion to strike your removal.

From: Valencia, Heather R. <HValencia@ReedSmith.com=>

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 5:54 PM

To: matthew@winteryear.com

Cc: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>; Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.comz>; Graue, Emily H.

<EGraue@reedsmith.com>
Subject: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

Good afternoon,
Please see the attached documents.

DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTON TO DISMISS COMPLAINT;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS® MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS’ MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Thank you,

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

e

F 17 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-O
Defendant filed a motion to dismiss the same day as they notified Plaintiff. Defendant has done
this for nearly all of their filings which violates Local Rule 7-3.

From: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2025 4:50 PM

To: matthew @winteryear.com
Cc: Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>
Subject: Rokoko - Meet and Cenfer Re: Complaint

Mr. Walsh:
We wrrite to meet and confer regarding the following deficiencies in your Complaint, which we believe provide Rokoko with grounds to move te dismiss the Complaint

1. The Complaint does not allege with specificity the necessary elements of a tortious interference claim. Namely, you have not sufficiently alleged that Rokeko had actual knowledge of
any purported third party contracts or that Rokoko intentionally acted with the purpose of disrupting those contracts. Furthermore, you have not pled sufficient facts demonstrating that
you have suffered econemic harm as a proximate result of any of Rokoko's acts.

2. Your Song-Bevery Act claim fails for a number of reasans. You expressly concede in your Complaint that the Rakoko products were purchased for your video game praduction, which
is a commercial use. The Song-Beverly Act only applies to consumer goods used for personal, family, or household purposes. Moreover, your Song-Beverly Act claim is barred by
the one year statute of limitations. To the extent your Song-Beverly Act claim relates to your use of Rokoko's Services, as opposed to its hardware products, you have also expressly
acknowledged in the Complaint that Rokoko's Services are provided on an “as-is” basis without warranty, which Rokoko is permitted to under the law. The Song-Beverly Act does not
apply to products or services provided on an “as-is” basis.

. You have not satisfied the FRCP 9(b) pleading requirements with respect to any of your fraud claims

. Your UCL and CLRA claims fail as a matter of law because you have not sufficiently alleged that Rokoko was aware of any purported defect in its products at the time of sale, which is
necessary in order to survive a motion to dismiss. You are also not a “consumer” within the meaning of the CLRA nor did you satisfy the CLRA’s pre-suit notice requirements.

5. As foryour misappropriation and infringement claims, you have not identified what exactly you claim is protected intellectual property. You have also not satisfied any of the other elements
of misappropriation, particularly that Rokoko acted through “improper means” as that term is defined under the law. As for your infringement claim, you have failed to identify ownership
of a valid copyright.

6. Your DMCA claim fails because you have not identified any copyright infe ion that was it
did so with the requisite culpable mental state. Case law is clear that allegations of transmitted “metadata” alone do not create a claim under DMCA.

7. Your cause of action for “unconscionable contact terms” is not a cause of action at all under California la s an affirmative defense.

8. Your cause of action for "illegal deployment of code and privacy violations™ does not meet the pleading requirements under the CFAA and CDAFA.

=

removed or altered by Rokoko, nor have you alleged that Rokoko

In light of the vast deficiencies in your Complaint identified above, we intend to file a motion to dismiss unless you voluntarily dismiss this action. Please confirm that you will do so, otherwise
Rokoko will have no choice but te preceed with its motion.

Best Regards,

Katherine J. Ellena | Senior Associate
kellena@reedsmith.com

Valencia, Heather R. <HValencia@ReedSmith.com>
To matthew@winteryear.com
Cc Ellens, Katherine J; Galibois, Michael B.; Graue, Emily H.

®Yuu replied to this message on 6/20/2025 7:07 PM.
Rokoko - MTD Complaint pdf . Rokoko - RIN iso MTD Complaint.pdf " Rokoko - Prapased Order 150 MTD Complaint.pdf
€ i € o €
Good afternoan,
Please see the attached documents
DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS’ NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTON TO DISMISS COMPLAINT; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS’ MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Thank you,

Heather Valencia
Aseistantto Kotharine . Elara

Reed Smith1ie

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Gl H——

File 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT SET2-O
Defendant filed a motion to dismiss the same day as they notified Plaintiff. Defendant has done
this for nearly all of their filings which violates Local Rule 7-3.

From: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2025 4:50 PM

To: matthew @winteryear.com
Cc: Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com>; Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>
Subject: Rokoko - Meet and Cenfer Re: Complaint

Mr. Walsh:
We wrrite to meet and confer regarding the following deficiencies in your Complaint, which we believe provide Rokoko with grounds to move te dismiss the Complaint

1. The Complaint does not allege with specificity the necessary elements of a tortious interference claim. Namely, you have not sufficiently alleged that Rokeko had actual knowledge of
any purported third party contracts or that Rokoko intentionally acted with the purpose of disrupting those contracts. Furthermore, you have not pled sufficient facts demonstrating that
you have suffered econemic harm as a proximate result of any of Rokoko's acts.

2. Your Song-Bevery Act claim fails for a number of reasans. You expressly concede in your Complaint that the Rakoko products were purchased for your video game praduction, which
is a commercial use. The Song-Beverly Act only applies to consumer goods used for personal, family, or household purposes. Moreover, your Song-Beverly Act claim is barred by
the one year statute of limitations. To the extent your Song-Beverly Act claim relates to your use of Rokoko's Services, as opposed to its hardware products, you have also expressly
acknowledged in the Complaint that Rokoko's Services are provided on an “as-is” basis without warranty, which Rokoko is permitted to under the law. The Song-Beverly Act does not
apply to products or services provided on an “as-is” basis.

. You have not satisfied the FRCP 9(b) pleading requirements with respect to any of your fraud claims

. Your UCL and CLRA claims fail as a matter of law because you have not sufficiently alleged that Rokoko was aware of any purported defect in its products at the time of sale, which is
necessary in order to survive a motion to dismiss. You are also not a “consumer” within the meaning of the CLRA nor did you satisfy the CLRA’s pre-suit notice requirements.

5. As foryour misappropriation and infringement claims, you have not identified what exactly you claim is protected intellectual property. You have also not satisfied any of the other elements
of misappropriation, particularly that Rokoko acted through “improper means” as that term is defined under the law. As for your infringement claim, you have failed to identify ownership
of a valid copyright.

6. Your DMCA claim fails because you have not identified any copyright infe ion that was it ionally removed or altered by Rokoko, nor have you alleged that Rokoko
did so with the requisite culpable mental state. Case law is clear that allegations of transmitted “metadata” alone do not create a claim under DMCA.

7. Your cause of action for “unconscionable contact terms” is not a cause of action at all under California la s an affirmative defense.

8. Your cause of action for "illegal deployment of code and privacy violations™ does not meet the pleading requirements under the CFAA and CDAFA.

=

In light of the vast deficiencies in your Complaint identified above, we intend to file a motion to dismiss unless you voluntarily dismiss this action. Please confirm that you will do so, otherwise
Rokoko will have no choice but te preceed with its motion.

Best Regards,

Katherine J. Ellena | Senior Associate
kellena@reedsmith.com

Valencia, Heather R. <HValencia@ReedSmith.com>
To matthew@winteryear.com
Cc Ellens, Katherine J; Galibois, Michael B.; Graue, Emily H.

®Yuu replied to this message on 6/20/2025 7:07 PM.
Rokoko - MTD Complaint pdf . Rokoko - RIN iso MTD Complaint.pdf " Rokoko - Prapased Order 150 MTD Complaint.pdf
€ i € o €
Good afternoan,
Please see the attached documents
DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS’ NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTON TO DISMISS COMPLAINT; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT ROKOKO ELECTRONICS’ MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Thank you,

Heather Valencia
Aseistantto Kotharine . Elara

Reed Smith1ie

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Gl H——

File 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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PROOF OF SERVICE
I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a party to this
action. My business address is 19197 Golden Valley Rd #333, Santa Clarita, CA 91387.

On July 3, 2025, I served the following document(s):

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. WALSH IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS REMOVAL [SET 2]

by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail to the following email address(es):
Reed Smith LLP (Counsel for Defendant)

Heather Valencia, Esq.

Hvalencia@reedsmith.com

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 3, 2025

Santa Clarita, Californiag

Mok ——

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff In Pro Per
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